|
Z 5 CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public

Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment and Climate

Change
To: Councillor Widdowson (Executive Member)
Date: Wednesday, 9 March 2022
Time: 3.00 pm
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West
Offices (F045)
AGENDA

Notice to Members — Post Decision Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm
on Friday 11 March 2022.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny
Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Monday 7 March
2022.



Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to
declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda.

Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on
9 February 2022.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at
this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday 7 March 2021.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this public
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be
viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on
meetings and decisions.



http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

4. Decarbonisation Plans (Pages 7 - 18)
To consider proposals to decarbonise City of York Council’s
corporate buildings.

5. York Local Area Energy Plan (Pages 19 - 112)
To consider the establishment of a Local Area Energy Plan for York.

6. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Executive Member considers
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer: Joseph Kennally
Telephone No- 01904 551573
Email- joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMESIRMEEEISS (cantonese)
g3 ®T AR e o T (TS SN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze byC dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Palish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
-J’o’t L () e Tl (Urdu)
T (01904) 551550



mailto:joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West Offices

If you are attending a meeting in West Offices, you must observe the following protocols.

Good ventilation is a key control point, therefore all windows have been opened to allow adequate
ventilation, they must 
[...]
nd carry out additional cleaning
¢ Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary
¢ Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave

If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is due to take place,
you should not attend the meeting.

EJAV501.02.22

Page 1of1


https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for
Environment and Climate Change

Date 9 February 2022

Present Councillors Widdowson

0. Declarations of Interest

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any
prejudicial or discloseabale pecuniary interest that they might have in
respect of the business on the agenda. None were declared.

7. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 12 January
2022 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a
correct record.

8. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been 6 registrations to speak at the session
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Jo Lindley spoke on item 4. Ms Lindley stated that the did not believe the
area of the ballot undertaken by officers was large enough to properly
represent the views of the community. She stated that she did not receive
notification of the results of the ballot, which was promised by officers and
that she wanted a quantification of the strength of feeling of the
respondents. Ms Lindley further stated that the park was built as a public
open space, not just for the use of immediately local residents and that dog
walkers had been using the site for over 20 years. She argued that the
fence provided benefits to York residents and that there were no good
reasons for removing it.

Neil McLeay spoke on item 4. He stated that the park was labelled as a
children’s play area in the original planning documents and that children
had used the space for over 20 years without interference from dogs. Mr
McLeay argued that in recent years, dog owners had been using the space



Page 4

within the fence so often as to make the space unsuitable for children. He
argued that the process of the consultation was unsatisfactory and stated
that a wider ballot was needed. Mr McLeay also left a written
representation which he provided to the Executive Member and officers.

Paul Hannah spoke on item 4. He stated that he had lived in the area since
1989 and that there had been no issues around dogs until social media had
encouraged dog walkers to visit the site. Mr Hannah brought a letter from a
City of York Council Animal Health Officer dated 26 May 2004 confirming
that the area was banned to dogs. He argued that footfall on his street had
become untenable in recent years and that the people closest to the park
were the most impacted, not the whole estate. He asked the Executive
Member to honour the results of the ballot and expressed his concern
about lack of communication from the Council.

Neville Murphy spoke on item 4. He stated that plans of the area when the
estate was being built showed that the park was a children’s play area and
that the fence was installed in place of play equipment, while arguing that
the area had always been banned to dogs. He stated that signs banning
dogs had been vandalised several times and that there were currently none
in place. Mr Murphy argued that dog walkers predominantly arrived in cars
and vans and were not usually residents of the estate, claiming that the
large number of dog walkers stemmed from a Facebook group which
encouraged people to use the site. He argued for the fence to be removed
to discourage dog walkers.

Caroline Ryder spoke on item 4. She stated that she was a local resident
and District Commissioner for Acom
[...]
en Spaces team undertake a review of
Birkdale Grove, to ensure that the fence is properly secured, that
there is a rota for cleaning the park, and to explore the option of
installing more dog waste bins.

To build a consensus on the best solution for residents on the
Birkdale Grove play area fence.

Cllr P Widdowson, Executive Member
[The meeting started at 3.03 pm and finished at 3.44 pm].



Page 7 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

March 2022

Decision Session — Executive Member for
Environment and Climate Change

Report of the Head of Carbon Reduction

Corporate Buildings Decarbonisation Plans

1.

Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

In 2019, City of York Council (the council) declared a Climate
Emergency and have since set the ambition for York to be net zero
by 2030. This ambition is part of the council priority in making a
cleaner, greener city, (The City of York Council Plan).

In 2020/21, the council’s corporate buildings generated 1,713 tonnes
of carbon dioxide emissions (tCO2). Decarbonising the council’s
buildings is an important consideration for achieving our net zero
ambition and becoming a carbon neutral council by 2030.

Within the UK Governments ‘Build Back Greener Net Zero Strategy’,
a further £1.425bn has been committed to decarbonising public
buildings through the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS)
for 2022/23 to 2024/2025, plus a further £475m top up per year, to
cut emissions from public sector buildings by 75% by 2037.

Decarbonisation Plans for our corporate buildings will provide an
evidence base for future PSDS applications and create a pipeline of
capital projects for funding bids to finance the decarbonisation of our
assets.

Recommendations

2.1

The Executive Member is asked to:

I.  Approve the use of £50,000 from the Climate Change Scheme
Fund to cover the creation of decarbonisation plans for 5 to 10 of
the council’s corporate buildings.



Page 8

Reason

Decarbonisation plans for our corporate buildings present an opportunity
to reduce the council’s carbon emissions and reduce energy bills while
providing the basis for external grant funding, minimising the cost of
capital works to the council. The Climate Change Scheme Fund was
established to support carbon reduction initiatives.

3. Background

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

The council’s corporate emissions account for 3.8% of city-wide
greenhouse gas emissions. Energy use costs £783k per year and
gas use alone is responsible for 47% of direct corporate emissions.

Total Gas/Electricity consumption (kwWh), carbon emissions (tCO2e),
and costs for each council corporate building are presented in Annex
1.

The top 10 gas consuming sites account for 68% of carbon
emissions from corporate buildings. Targeting these highest
consuming sites will have the greatest impact on reducing carbon
and cost.

Buildings will be selected for decarbonisation plans using the
following criteria:
e Total carbon emissions

e Total energy cost
e Ageltype of current heating system
e Eligibility for PSDS funding

4. Decarbonisation Plans

4.1

Detailed specification for the decarbonisation plans will be produced
in collaboration with Asset Management and Property Services, and
will consist, as a minimum of:
e Technical assessment of:
o potential renewable energy generation
o lighting improvements
o potential low carbon space heating/hot water solutions.
e Feasibility assessment of:
o potential building fabric improvements
o internal improvements and appliance upgrades



Page 9

o water saving measures
e Options appraisal of technical solutions with quantified energy
savings, carbon savings, cost savings, capital costs,
operational costs and technical constraints.

5. Benefits

5.1 Decarbonisation Plans have the potential to produce the following
benefits for the council:

e Clear plans for decarbonising our highest emitting buildings
and supporting our ambition to be net zero by 2030.

e Potential to reduce energy costs associated with council
buildings.

e A route to access significant government grant funding
(through PSDS) reducing capital costs for the council.

e Potential to reduce building maintenance costs.

e Potential to improve occupant comfort.

e Demonstration of leadership and best practice by the council
towards net zero carbon.

e Potential to improve local air quality from a switch away from
fossil fuel heating systems.

5.2 All potential benefits will be quantified in the decarbonisation plans
and will be used to inform which projects are taken forward.

6. Options Appraisal

Option 1: Use £50,000 from Climate Change Scheme Fund to undertake
decarbonisation plans

6.1 Producing decarbonisation plans for our buildings positions the
council for future grant funding bids, minimising the cost of capital
works to the council.

6.2 The project supports our transition to a carbon neutral council by
2030 and has the potential to reduce energy costs.

6.3 The scope of the project aligns with the intention for establishing the
Climate Change Scheme Fund and there is sufficient resource within
the fund to undertake this work.



Page 10

Option 2: Do nothing

6.4 Without the decarbonisation plans, the £50,000 would be retained in
the Climate Change Scheme Fund; however, the council would not
be in a position to bid for future grant funding and would could
expect to incur higher costs to deliver carbon emission reductions.

7. Recommendation

7.1 Itis recommended that £50,000 from the Climate Change Scheme
Fund is used to carry out decarbonisation plans for council corporate
buildings. The decarbonisation plans will be used to apply for PSDS,
gain access to central government capital funding, and subsequently
decarbonise council assets as we work towards a Net Zero city by
2030.

7.2 The Executive Member is asked to:

ii. Approve the use of £50,000 from the Climate Change Scheme Fund
to cover the creation of decarbonisation plans for 5 to 10 of the
council’s corporate buildings.

Reason

Decarbonisation plans for our corporate buildings present an opportunity
to reduce the council’s carbon emissions and reduce energy bills while
providing the basis for external grant funding, minimising the cost of
capital works to the council. The Climate Change Scheme Fund was
established to support carbon reduction initiatives.

8. Council Plan
8.1 The recommendation from this paper fulfils one of the commitments
from the Council Plan: Providing data of carbon emissions across
the city. This monitors progress against the Greener and Cleaner
Council Plan priority.
9. Implications

9.1 Fullimplications are considered below:

e Financial - £50k will be covered by the existing Climate
Change Scheme capital budget and approval requested at the



Page 11

next Executive Member decision session. Costs to deliver
activities detailed in the plans will be considered separately.

Human Resources (HR) — The Carbon reduction team will
support internal and external stakeholders with the delivery of
the project. No other HR implications have been identified.

Equalities — No equalities implications have been identified.

Legal - With a budget of £50,000 to procure external support
for the decarbonisation plans, the threshold at which a full
procurement exercise would be required under the Public
Contracts Regulations 2015 will not be met. The Council’s
internal Contract Procedure Rules would, however, need to be
considered; at this value, if an appropriate framework
agreement cannot be identified the requirement would be for a
minimum of three written quotations to be obtained from
potential providers. Legal Services should be consulted as
part of this process in order to draft an appropriate contract for
publication.

In the event that the Council is successful in applying for
PSDS funding, Legal Services will also need to be consulted
to ensure that the terms and conditions of any grant funding
agreement are acceptable and that the Carbon Reduction
team are fully apprised of their rights and obligations.

Further procurement
[...]
duction designs / capacity 27 27 27 27 27 135
Energy generation / storage systems design & capacity 18 18 18 18 18 90
Preparation, Review and Issue of the decarbonisation plan 45 45 45 45 45 225
Total Hours 251 251| 251 251 251 1225
Total Cost (NET) £41,012.50

ANNEX A

LT abed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19 Agenda ltem 5

COUNCIL

March 2022
Decision Session — Executive Member for
Environment and Climate Change

Report of the Head of Carbon Reduction
Local Area Energy Planning
1. Summary

1.1 Local Area Energy Planning (LAEP) is regarded as a critical enabler to
decarbonisation! given that spatial planning is one of the biggest
opportunities local authorities have to deliver net zero.

1.2 Producing a LAEP will provide an optimised, cost-effective, and
evidence-based pathway that brings the ambition of a net zero carbon
York by 2030 closer to realisation by providing a technically viable plan
for decarbonising our city-wide energy system within these timescales.

1.3 A LAEP for York would be an important part of a wider North Yorkshire
energy plan, supporting decarbonisation across the region to meet the
ambition to be a carbon negative region by 2040. We have the
opportunity to align delivery of our LAEP with North Yorkshire,
leveraging efficiencies to reduce delivery costs and identify regional
benefits.

1.4 This project will provide a spatial and temporal plan with a pipeline for
investment in local and regional energy infrastructure that delivers zero
carbon at lowest possible cost, supporting increased uptake of
renewable generation and improving network resilience.

1.5 Delivering the LAEP alongside the North Yorkshire plan will provide an
efficiency and cost saving to the council of £25k to £35k.

1 https://www.theccc.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/Local-Authorities-and-the-Sixth-Carbon-Budget.pdf



https://www.theccc.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/Local-Authorities-and-the-Sixth-Carbon-Budget.pdf

2.

3.

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.
4.1

4.2

Page 20

Recommendations

2.1 The Executive Member is asked to:

I. Approve the allocation of £90,000 from the 2021/22 Carbon
Reduction Budget and £20,000 from 2022/23 budget to carry out
a Local Area Energy Plan for York.

Reason

A Local Area Energy Plan is an important component of York’s net zero
carbon transition. As well as reducing emissions, the project is expected
to deliver future cost savings, deferred investment and value for money
to the council; ensuring that future infrastructure is located
appropriately, technologies are future proofed and investment is
strategically targeted.

Background

City of York Council (CYC) announced a climate emergency in March
2019; subsequently setting an ambition for York to be carbon neutral by
2030.

Achieving net-zero by 2030 will be extremely challenging. It will require
combining a whole system approach with local stakeholder knowledge
to deliver a comprehensive, data-driven and cost-effective plan for
decarbonisation. This approach is at the heart of a Local Area Energy
Plan.

There is no one-size-fits-all approach to achieving Net Zero. Every local
area has its own unique characteristics. LAEP considers buildings,
transport systems, local industry, energy generation and distribution
assets, geographic and spatial constraints, and social factors including
fuel poverty to produce a tailored place based plan for decarbonisation.

LAEP Approach

LAEP is a process that provides decision-makers with the detailed
information needed to support informed policy and investment
decisions.

Effective Local Area Energy Planning is a 7-step process:



4.3

ii)

Vi)

vii)

Page 21

Identify and Engage Stakeholders — The LAEP process and its
outputs will need to be owned and led by one organisation but
formulating and taking strategies forward will require collaboration
with key stakeholders.

Set Area Vision, Objectives and Targets — Our net zero ambition for
York sets the framework for activity towards 2030. Ambitious but

[...]
or the City of York covering a set number
of scenarios agreed by local stakeholders or through previous work will
cost £110,000. Delivering the LAEP alongside the North Yorkshire plan
will provide an efficiency and cost saving to the council of £25k to £35k.

The Local Area Energy Plan is expected to deliver future cost savings,
deferred investment and value for money to the council; ensuring that
future infrastructure is located appropriately, technologies are future
proofed and investment is strategically targeted.

Options Appraisal

Option 1: Do Nothing

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Without a LAEP, the council would make a short term-cost saving of
£110,000 in the Carbon Reduction budget which could be used for
initiatives.

Heat, power and transport infrastructure will continue to be delivered in
an isolated way with a risk that essential infrastructure is not delivered
in the right place or at the right time.

The net zero by 2030 ambition is more challenging without delivering
efficiency improvements of the energy system.

Additional costs of up to £280m? could be incurred due to the
unplanned and piecemeal approach to infrastructure investment.

2 Analysing the Costs and Benefits of Local Area Energy Planning (Arup: 2019)



Page 23

6.5 Opportunities to secure significant external investment are missed
which could contribute to meeting our net zero ambition more cost
effectively.

Option 2: Wait until Devolution

6.6 Local Area Energy Planning included in the Y&NY Devolution Asks®.
Deferring the delivery of a LAEP for York will provide a short-term
saving of £1100,000 for the Carbon Reduction budget with funding
coming from the devolution ask.

6.7 However, the devolution funding ask is still to be confirmed and earliest
projected date for this funding to materialise is mid-2023, with the
project closing in 2024. By that point, millions of pounds of investment
in ‘unplanned’ energy system upgrades, or in avoidable excessive
energy costs, will already have been incurred?, leading not just to
ineffective use of funding but also contributing to emissions that could
be reduced earlier.

6.8 Waiting to deliver a York LAEP will miss the opportunity to align the
process with the rest of North Yorkshire. Financially, this will increase
the cost by £25,000 - £35,000 and practically it will increase internal
project management that could be better deployed into other related
projects. In addition, it risks engagement fatigue from critical regional
stakeholders who have the potential of unlocking funding and other
opportunities to support York meets its net zero ambition.

Option 3: Align York LAEP with North Yorkshire

6.9 Delivering a LAEP in line with North Yorkshire incurs a short-term cost
of £1100,000 from the Carbon Reduction budget. Provision for this
activity was made in the budget for 2021/22.

6.10 Delivering the LAEP alongside the North Yorkshire plan will provide an
efficiency and cost saving to the council of £25k to £35k.

3 https://www.york.gov.uk/devolution#ask
4 Analysing the Costs and Benefits of Local Area Energy Planning (Arup, 2019)



https://www.york.gov.uk/devolution#ask

6.11

6.12

6.13

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Page 24

Progressing the work with the LEP allows us to benefit from joint project
management and co-ordination, reducing internal capacity
requirements.

Earlier delivery of a LAEP for York could provide considerable cost
savings from planned infrastructure investment and energy costs. It
would also accelerate progress towards the net zero carbon ambition.

The timetable for delivery of a LAEP with NY could provide evidence to
support the Local Plan examination process, demonstrating the
infrastructure requirements to meet the planned development.

Recommendation

A LAEP is an important component of supporting the net zero ambition
for York and has the potential to deliver wider financial, social and
environmental benefits. Therefore, the ‘do nothing’ option has been
discounted.

Delaying the LAEP until the devolution process has completed could
result in significant infrastructure costs in ‘unplanned’ energy system
upgrades. Potential funding from the devolution ask is unconfirmed,
putting delivery at risk. Delaying would also result in £25k to £35k
higher costs due to lost efficiency savings.

Utilising the allocated Carbon Reduction budget to begin the LAEP in
line with the North Yorkshire process, provides improved value for
money in delivery of a LAEP and also maximise the potential benefits
for the city.

Therefore, The Executive Member is asked to:

ii. Approve the allocation of £90,000 from the 2021/22 Carbon
Reduction Budget and £20,000 from 2022/23 budget to carry out
a Local Area Energy Plan for York.

Reason

A Local Area Energy Plan is an important component of York’s net zero
carbon transition. As well as reducing emissions, the project is expected
to deliver future cost savings, delaying necessary and expensive
network investment, and provide value for money to the council;
ensuring that future infrastructure is located appropriately, technologies



Page 25

are suitable to the needs of the city and investment is strategically
targeted.

8. Council Plan

8.1 The recommendation from this paper fulfils one of the commitments
from the Council Plan: Providing data of carbon emissions across the
city. This monitors progress against the Greener and Cleaner Council
Plan priority.

9. Implications
9.1 Full implications are considered below:

. Financial — the financial resources are noted within the body of this
report.

. Human Resources (HR) — The Carbon Reduction team will provide
internal resource to manage the project.

. Equalities - The activities described in this report support the
ambitions to be a sustainable city — the draft LAEP will be shared with
the Access Officer (once in post) to ensure no groups are
inadvertently disadvantaged and an EIA will be completed.

. Legal — Procurement process will require a waiver — there is only one
supplier and 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 

Date 9 March 2022 

Present Councillor Widdowson 

  

 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary 
interests she might have in respect of the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 

 
11. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 9 
February 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
12. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
13. Decarbonisation Plans  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that highlighted the 
proposals to decarbonise City of York Council’s corporate 
buildings. 
 
The Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy presented the 
report and it was noted that the use of £50,000 from the Climate 
Change Scheme Fund would cover decarbonisation plans for 5 
to 10 of the council’s corporate buildings. These buildings 
currently generated 1,713 tonnes of carbon dioxide emissions, 
with West Offices, York Crematorium and Marjorie Waite Court 
generating the highest emissions. 
 
The Executive Member welcomed the scheme and  

 



Resolved:  That the use of £50,000 from the Climate Change 
Scheme Fund to cover the creation of 
decarbonisation plans for 5 to 10 of the council’s 
corporate buildings, be approved.   

 
Reason: Decarbonisation plans for our corporate buildings 

present an opportunity to reduce the council’s carbon 
emissions and reduce energy bills while providing the 
basis for external grant funding, minimising the cost of 
capital works to the council. The Climate Change 
Scheme Fund was established to support carbon 
reduction initiatives.  

 
14. York Local Area Energy Plan  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that highlighted the 
establishment of a Local Area Energy Plan (LAEP) for York. 
 
The Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy informed the 
Executive Member that producing a LAEP for York would be an 
important part of a wider North Yorkshire energy plan and 
delivering York’s LAEP alongside the North Yorkshire plan 
would provide an efficiency and cost saving to the council of 
£25k to £35k. 
 
The Executive Member noted that a LAEP for York would 
reduce emissions, deliver future cost savings and ensure future 
infrastructure was located appropriately. 
 
Resolved: That the allocation of £90,000 from the 2021/22 

Carbon Reduction Budget and £20,000 from 2022/23 
budget to carry out a Local Area Energy Plan for York, 
be approved. 

 
Reason: A Local Area Energy Plan is an important component 

of York’s net zero carbon transition. As well as 
reducing emissions, the project is expected to deliver 
future cost savings, deferred investment and value for 
money to the council; ensuring that future 
infrastructure is located appropriately, technologies 
are future proofed and investment is strategically 
targeted. 

 
 
 



 

Cllr Widdowson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.00pm and finished at 3.05pm]. 


